PINELLAS COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE CIVIL SERVICE BOARD

2011 JUN 16 A 11: 46

JIMMIE DAVIS,

Petitioner.

DIVISION OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS

DOAH Case No. 11-0490 PCSO Case No. 11-0004

VS.

PINELLAS COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE,

Respondent.

FINAL ORDER

WHEREAS, pursuant to § 120.57(1)(I), F.S., the agency shall allow each party 15 days in which to submit written exceptions to the recommended order; and

WHEREAS, no written exceptions to the Recommended Order were received within the required 15-day period; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 7.E of the Pinellas County Sheriff's Civil Service Board Rules of Procedure, the Chairperson of the Sheriff's Civil Service Board may adopt the Recommended Order of the State of Florida Division of Administrative Hearings Administrative Law Judge in this matter without hearing, the Chairperson, on behalf of the Board, hereby adopts the Recommended Order of the Hearing Officer as its Final Order in this cause.

IT IS SO ORDERED this 9 TH day of Jane, 2011.

Neal A. White, Chair

Pinellas County Sheriff's Civil Service Board

all state

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that a true and correct copy of the above Final Order has been furnished by U.S. Regular Mail to Mr. Jimmie Davis, 2086 Pine Ridge Drive, Clearwater, FL 33763 and Sherwood Coleman, Esquire, Pinellas County Sheriff's General Counsel's Office, 10750 Ulmerton Road, Largo, FL 33778 this 12th day of 10750 Ulmerton Road, Largo, PL 30750 Ulmert

Carole Sanzeri

Senior Assistant County Attorney

315 Court Street, 6th Floor Clearwater, FL 33756

Phone: 727-464-3354/Fax: 727-464-4147 Attorney for Sheriff's Civil Service Board

Copies to:

Members of the Sheriff's Civil Service Board Susan B. Harrell, Administrative Law Judge Vicki M. Troesch, Pinellas County Sheriff's Office

H:\USERS\ATYKB03\WPDOCS\CS\SHERIFF CIVIL SERVICE BOARD\Appeals\Davis 11-0004\Final Order.doc